THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE BOARD OF FINANCE
The Board of Finance held a regular meeting on Thursday, March 28, 2019 in the Council
Chamber in the Municipal Building, 3 Primrose Street, Newtown, CT. Chairman Gaston called
the meeting to order at 7:34pm.

Present: Jim Gaston, Keith Alexander, Ned Simpson, Sandy Roussas, Mark Boland
Absent: Keith Alexander, Steve Hinden

Also Present: First Selectman Dan Rosenthal, Finance Director Bob Tait,

Voter Comment — None

Communications — None

Minutes — S. Roussas moved to approve the minutes of the 3/11/19 meeting. N. Simpson
seconded, motion unanimously approved. One abstain (Roussas)

First Selectman’s Report — First Selectman Rosenthal reported that the Legislative Council will
be voting on the budget 4/3. The LC is following the BOS decision to engage in dispute
resolutions regarding the contract with the construction manager and architect for the
Community Center/Senior Center. The process starts with mediation.

The Board of Fire did prepare a written explanation regarding the paid day time driver. First
Selectman Rosenthal was satisfied with the proposal and it will move forward in the budget to the
LC.

Finance Directors Report — Bob Tait provided the grand list component indicators and a table
of a components of various towns grand lists (Attachment A).

NEW BUSINESS

Transfer: First Selectman Rosenthal explained that at present there is $43,000 left in the project.
The Public Building and Site Commission can only approve bills if there is budget capacity.
There are three steel headers that was not designed for the four partitions. We still have to buy
three steel beams and have them installed before the partitions can be installed. The partitions
have been budgeted but the steel cost was not. Total change order is $119,000. The steel takes
three weeks to fabricate but First Selectman Rosenthal was able to authorize the fabrication with
the funding available to avoid delay. They can’t rule out that there will not be another change
order but there are no glaring deficiencies that need to be addressed. There are items that were
not in the scope as designed such as the external grease traps and a booster pump. We will still
have $170,000 left from here until the building is completed but still have to resolve the day two
items.

S. Roussas moved to transfer a total of $248.457 from various accounts to Capital $167.293 and
Contractual Services $81.164 as represented in attachment dated 3/15/19 (attachment B). N.
Simpson seconded.




To make sure they are not going to have the same issues with the Police Department project they
will value engineer the project. The difference will be is that until it has the proper contingency
and all the bids are in they are not going to break ground. The project is also more cost effective
because there is already a building and most of the site work is done. Motion unanimously

approved.

Voter Comments — None
Announcements — None

Having no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 8:13PM

Respectfully submitted,
Arlene Miles, Clerk



"pue( 15310} i 0T pue Aadosd JUIWSSasse 35N ' PUE| JUBJEA O 51SISU0D 19410, ‘SIUBWHERGE Sapnaul ALiadosd |€12JaUWI0D “MELY) S1y) Jo sasodind J0) :ajoy

%00 %E'T 33 %g'T %£°88 ESS'BBB'BES'T S [ | 4 | 7 G318V MIN
%E'T %97 %T'6 %0'S %E'18 0B0'265'786 S AGNYVHD
%T'T %1'Z %L %2'9 %0'58 T9r'PIT'B68'C S | M NOSIGYIN
%E'T %E'r %E'L %E9 %508 06L'946°SYT'T S | ‘I 190HF000M
%87 %08 %0'8 %YL %BEL 001'9yS'BEY'T S °l QHOIX0
%90 %0'E %1'9 %L %08 0ZT'TIBZITE S | "M ayo4IND
%I'T %EY %5'S %8'L %E0F EEE'EET'VES'T & ] CIGIETT
%12 %t %Ll %EB HSLL YEZ'TSB'SOT'E S ‘nool NMOLMIN
%80 %6'Z %8'Y %b°07 %1'18 LLL'TSO'668'0T S [ Qv
%bT %pb %L'L %ETT %2'SL £E0'B98°08T'T 5 | M 4 J0UNOW
%0'E %b'S %UT'L %9°TL %6'ZL Z6L'L66'0Y6 s N AUNBIOaIN
%E'T %E %EB %E'ZT %6'EL €SS'665'V6E'E S | 'MW AYNASWIS
%20 % %89 %ETT %E'9L OBS'SYE'EVI'Z 5 (M NOAY
%Sy %TL %S°L %Z'ET %529 TOL'PTL'0LG'T S ‘Wi QHOITIN MIN
%L'0 %5'9 %8'8 %EET %404 995'855'0€8'C S [ W | u JHIHSIHD
%L'T %L°5 %'l %L bT %8'0L 9EL'ZE0'6VI'T % i AUNAHLNOS
%E'D %0°T %U'Z %6 1T %E'OB vOL'TZT'LB9'ZE & | I HIMNITED
%9°Z %0y %V'S %0'ST %L TL vET'TIL L9 & ‘It NOLONINOLS
%1°¢ %58 %E'L %0'ST %0'L9 00Z's0L'046'T " 34138
%I'T %Lt %9°L %Z'ST %e'TL 805'0LL'PE6'E S | ‘M AHNBNOLSVID
%8'1 %1'9 %9°9 %b 9T %2 69 BEVEZVO'PSZ'T S | ‘W 1 Q131008
%P1 %BY'ZT %28 %LLT %E'09 6VO'TIE LT S | M YOSANIM HLNOS
%S0 %PE %80 %6'LT %P TL TGE'OET'£82'9 S | I QYO4LYYH L53M
%90 %E9 %19 %Z'07 %6'99 SIS'YPEL'6E9'Y S | I TINGWNYL
%0'T %6'L %8'9 %5'02 %429 OvE'6BL'LBE'T S | M JONVHO
%E'0 %8'6 %SL %L'TT %209 BY'LL6'STR'T S | NIAYH HEHON
%0'T %0°L %8'S %T'ZL %0't9 BIS'TE0'TILD S ‘Il QUOAIN
%8'0 %6'L %F'9 %6'TT %029 T99'ZSP'YI9'E S | M NOLONNNYYS
%0'T %L02 %Z'ET %E'EL %8I SPT'EEO'TOE'T  § SAI0T HOSANIM
%6'T %S %52 %08 %0°YS LEO'SSO'YIE'L & R ANNANYQ
%11 %001 %E'R %9°0E %6'60 £00°STZ'0ZE'Y S i YILSIHINYIN
%Y'e %v'9 %8 %t ZE %0'FS 9SL'TLLIVE'ET S " QUOANYLS
R [EUG59d | 9OMOAJOOW | Ngnd | [enuepred | itowssassy %J%Euﬁgeﬁnxﬁ_ﬁ_n )
flasnpu) 151 puesg n Juney puog 5,Apoojy awes
flwo) 91-130-T i Ayupa arejpawi) ayg vy
|

(14043 1) 40 31VIS) T0Z AHVNINYI SHOLYIION| 1351 WWdIJINAW FHL ONISN - SHOLYIIANI ININOGWOD 151 ANVED

NMOLMIN JO NMOL

i

+<%56.,3,Q




TWIHLSNANIIVIDYIWWOI LNIDYId B

- %0'S

- %001

- %0°ST

%002

T

- %0°0E

%0°SE

TVIIESNANI/TVIDYIWINOD LNIDHId




Oikaaiomany B

TOWN OF NEWTOWN
APPROPRIATION (BUDGET) TRANSFER REQUEST

FISCAL YEAR | 2018 - 2019 |pEPARTMENT [First Selectman | DATE [31672019

Account Amount
FROM: [1-101-11-160:5110-00008ALARIES & WAGES - FULL TIME PURCHASING (5,000}, “*}hea
1:101:11-140-5110-0000SALARIES & WAGES - FULL TIME TAX COLLEGTOR 20 g)|
1-101-11-180:5410:0000SALARIES & WAGES - FULL TIME TAX ASSESSOR {4,000)
1-101:12-310-5110-0000SALARIES & WAGES - FULL TIME POLICE _ {35,000}
1-101-12-340-6110-0000SAUARIES & WAGES - FULL TIME ANIMAL CONTROL  {10,000)

1-101-15-450-6110-0000SALARIES & WAGES - FULL TIME LAND USE {30,000)
1-101-13:510-5661-0000SALT WINTER MAINT " {60,000)
1-101-13-515:5110-0000SALARIES & WAGES - FULL TIME TRANSFERSTA™ " 5. 0p0)
1-104-13:500-5110-00008ALARIES & WAGES - FULL TiIME  HIGHWAY 77143 45y
1-101.13-50016220-000080CIAL SECURITY CONTRIBUTIONS _ {10,000)
1-101-13-660-5910-00008ALARIES & WAGES - FULL TIME PARKS&REC  (25,000)
45401-11-740-6110:0000SALARIES & WAGES - FULL TIME ECONOMIC DEV {3,000),

1-104-18-580-5860-D000BOND PRINCIPAL DEBTSERVICE (8,000}
: : s =
1-101-13-500-5748-0000CAPITAL HIGHWAY 167,203

To: '1-101-13-500-5505-0000CONTRACTUAL SERVICES HIGHWAY 81,184 “ErosmeE

' -

Additional infrastructure costs (change orders) on the community center/senlor center project to be
charged to public works.

REASON:

This will effectively free up funds for a change order proposal to install the structural steel for support of
the operable partltions and nanawall and all associated rework required for work already In place In the
amount of $119,495 {the structural steel was not included in the shop drawings).

This will also free up funds for significant rental charges- relating to heating the building structure during
the cold weather. Plus any other required change orders yet to surface.

AUTHORIZATION: dale:
DEPARTMENT HEAD A

[ | A Jilr

@

SCLEL | iy
) 5 SZ {a I l

PUMANL LM OCLEL | MEY Fa ‘

LEJIDLA NYE LJUMWIL

()
auTHoRIZATION 516X 0F >>>>WITH IN A DEPT.>>>>LESS THAN $50,000%>>> (1), (2) & (3) SIGNS OFF; MORE THAN $50,0005>>> (1), (2), (3) & (5]___|
FRST35DAYS  >>>>ONE DEPT TO ANOTHER>>>>LESS THAN $200,000>>>>ALL EXCEPT {8); MORE THAN $200,0005>>>ALL SIGN OFF
>323(1), (2), (3), (5] & (B) ANY AMOUNT FROM CONTINGENCY>>>> ALL SIGN OFF

AFTER 135 DAYS




Newtown Community Center/Senior Center

Additional infrastructure costs to be charged to Public Works (by transfer):

co Description Amount
10 Grease traps at building exterior 42,345
10 Water main to Simpson street 411,406
10 Booster pump and filter 53,418
14A  [Fire pump strainer 30,124
15 Temporary heating costs due to schedule delay (rental of heaters) 81,164
248,457

Transfer from:
Purchasing - salarles & wages 5.000
Tax collector - salaries & wages 20,000
Tax assessor - salaries & wages 4,000
Police - salaries & wages 35,000
Animal contro! - salarles & wages 10,000
Land use - salaries & wages 30,000
Transfer station - salaries & wages 5,000
Highway - salaries & wages 33,457
Highway - social security contributions 10,000
Winter Maintenance - salt 60,000
Parks & recreation - salaries & wages 25,000
Economic development - salarles & wages 3,000
Debt service - principal 8,000
248,457
Transfer to:

Highway - capital 167,293
Highway - contractual services 81,164
248,457




Caldwell & Walsh Building Construction, Inc. Sandy Hook, CT 17 Berkshire Road
Sandy Haok, CT ()6482-1361

Lo t. 2032704500
Boston, MA f. 203.270.4501
Morristown, NJ caldwellandwalsh.com

infu@caldwellandwalsh.com

March 14, 2019

Imagine
it
. Town of Newtown
simple 3 Pdmrose St
Newtown, CT 06470
. Attn:  Robert Mitchell
lnagine
it Re:  Newtown Community Center and Senior Center
done Project No. CT 2900
Contemplated Change No, 109
Dear Bob,
Let us
get you As you know, we have recenty submitted the change proposal to install the structural steel for support of
there the Operable Partitions and NanaWall and all associated rework requited for work alrcady in place in the

amount of $119,495. Per your request, the breakdown of this cost for the Community Center and Senior
Center is as follows:

- Community Center: $68,542

- Senior Center: §50,953
Please let me know if you need any additional information,

Very truly yours,

Joseph Giacobbe

Project Manager
Approved Date
Robert Tait

CC: Rusty Malik, Quisenberry, Arcari, & Malik



| EWTOWN ITY CENTER/SENIQR CENTER PROJE GET
Budget

Solt Project Costs:
Owners representative 209,622
Construction manager pre-construction 41,000
Architect pre-construction 66,750
Architect - construction 1,005,000
Enviromental 22,506
Testing {soll and other matcrials) 185,000
Sports facilities advisory 31,848
Clerk of the works 41,048
Fees & professional services (land survey et.) 46,147
Misc 9,691

Total Soft Project Costs 1,658,612

Hard Project Costs:
General Conditions 935,716
Sitework 1,287,300
Landscaping 128,720
Concrete 605,418
Masonry 1,120,333
Structural steel 1,141,178
Miltwark 160,900
Roofing 831,000
Exterior insulation & finish system 190,000
Doars/frames/hardware 179,379
Glazing 625,418
Drywall 1,013,826
Acoustical celling 124,652
Tile 326,500
Flooting 184,700
Interlar painting 163,155
Operable partitions 59,800
Tollet partitions & shower stalls & accessories 76,350
Locker room speclaltles 58,548
Kitchen equipment 123,288
Poals 952,319
Sprinkler 218,000
Plumbing 948,785
HVAC 2,163,400
Electricalfflre alarm 1,092,899
Dewatering allowance 40,000
Unforseen soll conditions 180,000
Winter condltions allowance 155,000
Snow removal allowance 10,000
Loose lintels allowance 10,000
Blocking allowance 10,000
Misc speciaities allowance 97,376
Structural revisions 9,352
Roofing changes (10,814)
Delete exterlor tollets {17,000}
Delete front exterior patios {15,154)
Delete depressed slabs/add {Ir box 1,001
CM contingency {general trades) 150,000
CM fee (2%) 306,627
CM llabllity Insurance {1%) 156,380

Total Project Hard Costs 15,794,352
Total Soft & Hard Project Costs Before Change Orders 17,452,964




Total Soft & Hard Project Costs Before Change Orders 17,452,964
Change Orders:
o1 15,942
404 30,380
[408 29,075
|408 131,356
[#10 146,447
[y o 128,639
& #12 50,708
#14 97,811
H14A 30,124
#15 106,143
Total change orders to date 766,625
I
Town adjustments
5 Sitewoark: i
A Asphalt paving {109,839)
Line paint/signage/wheel stops e {12,500
[l Blke rack and benches {14,200
Underground Infrastructure (30,595)
| Landscaping: - '
| Seed & topsoil (55,000}
| Specialties:
Rolier shades 14,762
Tack & marker boards 14,931
[ Corner guard SR {1,500
i Fire extinguishers - {2,500}
Cell phone charger . {4,500])
Total Town Adjustments (260,227}
TOTAL PROJECT COST 17,959,362
-
'Amount Available l 40,638
[ [
Pending change order: | :
structural steel for the support of the operable partitions 119,495

Y




Change Order Detail:

#01:
Locker room footing additions 15,942
Ho4:
Pool pump plt, tank slab 30,380
#06:
Allowance averages 29,075
¥08:
Fire pump ventilation 16,888
Unable to use aluminum 900MCM feeders 13,173
Mave tele/data to construction costs, and switches 87,004
T & M Interior work for grease traps 14,291
131,356
#10:
Delete front patios {13,826)
Roof parapet changes at pool and MP rooms 49,890
Lighting VE resolution 30,923
€02 fill ine and dry chlorine system 7,789
Pracoat on Inside of pool duct 8,222
Revised tapsoil and seeding price from earthwarks {73,720)
{2) grease traps at building exterior 42,345
Booster pump and filter §3,418
water maln to simpson st 41,406
146,447
#11:
Drainage below cultec units 8,831
Rejected HVAC VE 21,430
T & M confilcts in Installation of site utilities thru /4 21,595
Insulelad doors throughout 83,831
Credit to delete sunshade louver at pool {38,135}
Reduce to F & | qty 22 site lights (bases only) {6,930}
Math error on glazing GMP amount {10,000)
Duplicate add of patio piping to plumbing amount {8,793)
Deck support at locker room CMU walls 15,566
Roofing changes to sarnafil .060 fleeceback at pavillons 12,136
CC kitchen changes 29,108
128,639
H#12:
Precast coping at pool edge In lleu of cast in place 5,110
Additional insulations at EIFS 6,025
EIFS bid vs allowance 10,269
Senior center lobby roof support 25,879
Added RTU support steel 3,896
ACT grid changes (1,982)
Delate ceilings in mechanical/electrical and filter rooms {2,900)
Re-bid tile and flooring {16,200}
Structural support at main entry overhang 18,217
Delete outriggers and shorten overhangs (7,588)
Window 5F-29 changes 3,839
Paol railing size increase 6,143

50,708




: Temporary heating costs due ta schedule delay

L e .
Change Order Detail Continued: ) E ]
H14:
Delete legacy wall sculpture ] (15,254)
Misc specialties allowance 38,148
| CFMF suppart for pool entry canopy steel 736
B Glass tinting In the pool 4,005
| Painting changes, add chair rail, etc in consolidated set 33,670
PooldrainpipingRFl 1,126
Relocate storm drainage and add yard drain R 7,288
Added wall hydrants at rear of bullding 4,732
No concrete encasement required for UG electrical I {4,560)
Upcharge for tnemec at pool sprinkler pipes ) 3,999
Paol roof gverhang blacking - above allowance 3,008
Window blocking at storefront SF12 and cast stone 5,148
F_:“Féﬁs'é?imndlAV package - In wall conduit & boxes only 5,798
;i Temporary wrappiing of bldg entrances due to steel changes 9,877
] 97,811
H14A; M
Fire pump stralner - 30,124
#15; -
|| Swinging door at reception desk, power for monitor 1,987 |
Vestibule lobby details 3,057
'__ New manhole covers at existing to remain 970
NEMA rated CO2 solenold valve 1 1,024
| Emergency telephone in pool 1,711
; T & M conflicts In Installation of site utilities - sept on | 16,230
81,164

106,143




